William F. Slater

(-10 Dec 1925)

Slater. On Thursday, December 10, 1925, at Emergency Hospital, William F., husband of the late Martha E. Slater. Funeral services at his late residence, 541 Seventh street southeast, on Saturday, December 12, at 2 p.m. Interment at Congressional Cemetery.

The Evening Star, December 11, 1925, p. 19

William F. Slater Dead

Former Postal Clerk Dies at Emergency Hospital

William F. Slater, 80 years old, a clerk in the United States Post Office Department for many years, died in Emergency Hospital yesterday. Death was ascribed to shock from a fall last Monday.

Mr. Slater was a member of St. John's Lodge, No. 11, F.A.A.M.

Funeral services will be conducted at his residence, 541 Seventh street southeast, tomorrow afternoon at 2 o'clock. Interment will be in Congressional Cemetery.

Mr. Slater had been retired from the Government service for about 10 years. He was the husband of the late Mrs. Marta E. Slater. He leaves a niece, Mrs. Laura C. Slater of this city.